DDATA SHEET
Product specification
Supersedes data of 1997 Jul 03
File under Integrated Circuits, IC02
1999 Jun 15
INTEGRATED CIRCUITS
PCA8521
Infrared remote control transmitter

When two or more keys are activated simultaneously no
transmission will take place.
ORDERING INFORMATION
TYPE
NUMBER
PACKAGE
NAME DESCRIPTION VERSION
PCA8521FP DIP16 plastic dual in-line package; 16 leads (300 mil) SOT38-4
PCA8521FT SO16 plastic small outline package; 16 leads; body width 7.5 mm SOT162-1
PCA8521BP DIP20 plastic dual in-line package; 20 leads (300 mil) SOT146-1
PCA8521BT SO20 plastic small outline package; 20 leads; body width 7.5 mm SOT163-1
f
Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.
1999 Jun 15 3
Philips Semiconductors Product specification
Infrared remote control transmitter RC5 PCA8521
BLOCK DIAGRAM
Fig.1  Block diagram (for DIP20 and SO20 packages).
MBH038
handbook, full pagewidth